## REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL



**DATE:** July 15, 2020

TITLE: Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), HOME

**Investment Partnerships Program, and Emergency** 

**Solutions Grant for Fiscal Years 2021-2024** 

Prepared by: Daniel Porras, Public Works Director

#### RECOMMENDATION

Authorize the Mayor to execute a Cooperation Agreement for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), HOME Investment Partnerships Program, and Emergency Solutions Grant for fiscal years 2021-2024

#### **BACKGROUND**

Over the past five years the City has been awarded just over \$200,000 annually in Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding, the detail funding per year shown below:

- Fiscal Year 2016-17 = \$217,000
- Fiscal Year 2017-18 = \$219.000
- Fiscal Year 2018-19 = \$219,000
- Fiscal Year 2019-20 = \$210.000
- Fiscal Year 2020-21 = \$247.000

These funds have been specifically used and/or allocated for Tedesco Park Playground Equipment, Shade Structures and ADA Improvements; The Mission Springs Park Playground Equipment, Shade Structures, and ADA Improvements; The Corporate Yard Park Project Design, Environmental and Phase One; and the Reflection Park Project.

Each year the City submits a grant application through the CDBG program and is awarded an eligible amount. In order for the City to be eligible to participate in the CDBG program and submit grant applications, the City must have an executed cooperation agreement in place. The current cooperation agreement is set to expire on June 30, 2021.

#### **DISCUSSION**

This new cooperative agreement allows for the City to participate in the County of Riverside Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), HOME Investment Partnership Program, and Emergency Solution Grant for fiscal years 2021- 2024.

Execution of the Cooperation Agreement and adoption of the resolution will allow the City to participate in the CDBG program through Riverside County Economic Development Agency.

# **FISCAL IMPACT**

Additional grant funds would be available for City projects and programs. The estimated annual allocation is just over \$200,000.

### EXHIBIT(S)

- 1) Letter regarding Cooperation Agreement for Urban County Qualification 2021-2024.
- 2) Three Year Cooperation Agreement 2021-2024 CDBG
- 3) Resolution- Draft